Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename a part of U.S. Highway 31 between Main Street and East Street in the city of Austin as "Berley Goodin Way".

Stemler, Soliday

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2014

20142432

Second Regular Session of the 118th General Assembly (2014)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename a part of U.S. Highway 31 between Main Street and East Street in the city of Austin as "Berley Goodin Way".

Whereas, Berley Goodin has dedicated his life to the children of southeastern Indiana and Scott County School District 1;

Whereas, Berley Goodin has worked tirelessly to ensure that all children are given the chance to have an outstanding education and become productive citizens of our state and our nation;

Whereas, Recognized for his many accomplishments, Berley Goodin has received the Charles F. Maas Distinguished Service Award for District 5 presented by the Indiana Interscholastic Athletic Administrators Association; has been named District 8 Superintendent of the year twice; was named a Kentucky Colonel by the Governor of Kentucky; and was named the Outstanding Alumnus of Austin High School;

Whereas, Active outside the schoolroom, Berley Goodin has served as secretary of the Mid Southern Conference for 36 years and is a member of the Scott County Partnership Committee, the Indiana Association of School Business Officials, the Prosser School of Technology Advisory Board, the Southeastern Indiana School Study Council, the Madison Area Special Services Governing Board, the Scott County Chamber of Commerce, the Austin Rural Enterprise



2014

HC 1030/DI 84

Governing Board, Scott County Leadership, the Youth Development Committee, and the Scott County Public Library Board; and

Whereas, It is fitting that we recognize the contributions of Berley Goodin to Indiana public education: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly thanks Mr. Berley
Goodin for his years of dedicated service to the children of
southeastern Indiana and recognizes his many accomplishments by
renaming a part of U.S. Highway 31 between Main Street and East
Street in the city of Austin as "Berley Goodin Way".

6 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 7 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Berley Goodin and 8 his family and the commissioner of the Indiana Department of 9 Transportation.

